An initial teleconference was held on Friday, January 16, 2009 at 11:00 a.m. Central Standard Time.  An overview of the project was given, and initial questions were answered.  

Attendees from Evanston Northwestern Healthcare: 

Richard Gershon

Kathleen Yost

Q1:
Can you clarify the Spanish sample, how is defined?

A1:
The participants in the Spanish sample must be able to understand instructions in Spanish.  They can be of any origin or decent (Spanish, Latino, etc) and they can be bilingual.

Q2:
What criteria will you use to evaluate proposals?

A2:
We have not established any formal criteria.

See Revised Response 01/26/09    
Q3:
The RFA mentions that cell sizes for the pediatric sample may be adjusted if significant cost savings would be recognized.  Does this flexibility hold for the adult sample as well?

A3:
Yes.

Q4:  What type of fee structure is expected (e.g., fixed fee, incentive fee)?

A4:  We anticipate using a fixed fee structure, with work completed prior to reimbursement.

Q5:  There is a contradiction on p 5 regarding what cost information should be provided in the following text:

The technical proposal must include direct cost and resources information, such as labor-hours and categories and applicable rates, materials, subcontracts, travel, etc., and associated costs so that the offeror's understanding of the project may be evaluated.  However, the technical proposal should not include pricing data relating to individual salary information, indirect cost rates or amounts, fee amounts (if any), and total costs.

A5:  We will correct and re-issue that paragraph from the RFA

Q6:
How were the cell sizes determined?

A6:
Cell sizes are based mainly on convention regarding what would be acceptable by researchers in the field.  Due to the diversity of measures in the Toolbox, the cell sizes may be insufficient for some measures from a statistical precision perspective, but overkill for other measures.  Thus, we decided to use a cell size of 100 based on precedence set by norms established for the WAIS measure.

Q7:
Can you specify the research objective?

A7:
The norming phase of the Toolbox project is not designed to answer a research question or perform any hypothesis tests.  The purpose is solely to establish nationally representative norms for the Toolbox measures.  For example, for a measure with a continuous response, the norms would be descriptive statistics such as mean, median, SD, percent at floor and ceiling, etc.

Q8:
Where will responses to questions be posted?

A8:
Terry Svaglic will set up a page on the www.NIHToolbox.org website. In addition, we will send updates to the Q & A document to contractors who have expressed an interest in bidding on the proposal.

Q9:
Does the sample need to represent all 48 contiguous states?

A9:
That would be ideal, but we recognize it is likely cost prohibitive.  The sample should, however, be sufficiently representative of the general U.S. population so that the norms will be acceptable to future users of the Toolbox.  We expect the contractors to demonstrate the extent to which their sampling procedure will generate a representative sample.

Q10: Regarding the 6 month follow-up, does that need to be done at all sites?

A10: 
No, a subset of the testing sites would be sufficient.

Q11:
Are there protocols for administering the Toolbox measures?

A11:
Some are final, but others are works in progress.  We will put together descriptions of the administration protocols. The Toolbox measures can be grouped into three main categories: completely self-administered, technician assisted, and technician administered.  The self-administered measures will be completed on a touchscreen computer.  For the technician assisted measures, the technician will have to do some set-up (e.g., explain a task that is then self-administered on the touchscreen, make sure earphones are properly placed on the participant), after which point the measure is self-administered.  The technician-administered measures require active participation by the technician for activities such as timing how long a task takes, administering taste strips, positioning the participants wrists, touching the bottom of the feet with a filament.

Q12:
Which tests are given to which age groups?

A12: 
The entire battery of Toolbox measures will be given to all age groups with the exception of some emotional function measures, which will be answered by adult proxies for children ages 3 - 7.  In addition, some participants will be screened out of certain tests due to disability or safety issues. For example, a participant who relies on a walker will not be asked to complete the balance test.

Q13:
What is the award date?

A13:
We anticipate selecting a contractor within 30 days of the submission date, which is February 23, 2009.

Q14: 
With the administration protocol specify the order of the tests?

A14:
Yes.  The order will be determined by a computer based administration protocol.  All computer hardware and software necessary to administer the measures will be provided by the Toolbox project team.

Questions and Responses 01/26/2009

Q15: 
Page 4 part A states that ENHRI will award a contract to the offeror that represents the best value.  The solicitation includes factors in the solicitation for evaluation, but the solicitation does not appear to contain a set of evaluation criteria that states how the proposal will be evaluated.  Please provide information regarding which factors are most important and if possible what method will be used to evaluate the proposal.  Any information on the number of points that the technical and cost factors are worth and which items are most important will be most helpful to ensure we respond in a way that best meets the needs of ENHRI.

A15: 
The factors which are most important when evaluating proposals and related points are as follows:

1. Past performance and capacity to complete the tasks outlined on the schedule and within budget.  (10 points)

2. Randomization and accrual plan.  (10 points)

3. Test administration plan.  (10 points)

4. Value of proposal – proposed method vs. cost.  (10 points)

Q16: 
Page 4 item B states the contract type will be cost reimbursable.  Please clarify that this contract type includes the submittal of a cost plus fixed fee proposal.

A16: 
The resultant subcontract(s) will be cost-reimbursement plus fixed fee.

Q17: 
The bottom of page 4 states that the proposal must be predicated upon terms and conditions of the solicitation.  The solicitation does not seem to include the full range of terms and conditions that would be included in a subcontract.  Our intent will be to submit an offer that is subject to agreement of mutually acceptable terms and conditions.  Please confirm that this is acceptable to ENHRI. 

A17: 
This is acceptable to ENHRI.

Q18: 
Page 12 part C states that the business proposal must contain sufficient information to allow ENHRI to perform a basic analysis of the proposed cost or price of the work.  The solicitation asks for detailed cost budget and cost information.  Customarily detailed cost information that includes rates are provided directly to the Government by the subcontractor so that proprietary data does not have to be submitted to the prime.  Please confirm if a submittal of a cost volume to ENHRI would be acceptable to include the labor hours and proposed costs of doing the work and could exclude information such as direct and indirect rates.

A18: 
For proposal purposes, it is acceptable to include the labor hours and proposed costs of doing the work and exclude direct and indirect rate information.

Q19: 
Page 14 part C item 3 asks for detailed information regarding indirect costs and rates.  Please confirm if it is acceptable to provide our indirect rate approval letters directly to the Government to satisfy this requirement.  If ENHRI requires the information to evaluate the reasonableness of our indirect rates, we request that our organizations put a non disclosure agreement in place prior to the submittal of this information. 

A19: 
It is acceptable to provide indirect rate approval letters directly to the government.

Q20: 
The solicitation requires submittal of a small business subcontracting plan and past performance information from major subcontractors.  Please confirm how this information will weigh into the evaluation and be scored along with the technical and cost proposal.

A20: 
All government contractors are required to maximize to the best of their ability any small business subcontracting opportunities.  If small business subcontracting opportunities are not available, this should be stated in your small business subcontracting plan.  All proposals MUST include a small business subcontracting plan.  Specific point values will not be awarded to the small business subcontracting plans.

See Q15 for past performance evaluation.

Q21: Would ENHRI provide information regarding how many organizations have been requested to submit an offer for this requirement?  

A21: ENHRI will not provide information regarding how many organizations have been requested to submit an offer for this requirement.
Questions and Responses 01/27/2009

Q22: 
Page 14, number 2, Direct Labor: Please clarify what is requested by a time-phased breakdown of labor hours, rates, and cost by appropriate category?  We are to budget by task.  Are you requesting a breakdown of labor hours within a task?
A22: 
Yes, we are asking for a breakdown of labor hours within a task.
Q23: 
Is OMB required?  If so, has this process been started?  Will assistance be needed for preparing the OMB packet?
A23: 
OMB is required and is in early stages of development.  ENHRI will prepare the OMB packet and depending on your response to the RFP, may need information such as your organization’s confidentiality policy, consent forms, etc. to include in the OMB packet.

Q24: Does the contract period of performance (page 4 of the RFP states 18 months) include development activities?

A24: No.

Questions and Responses 02/04/2009
Q25: Could you please clarify the contract versus the fielding timeline.  According to notes from the initial conference call, the contract would be award approximately 30 days after the RFP submission of February 23, 2009.  The RFP states that the contract will have an 18 month period of performance. On page 11 of the RFP it states that the screening and recruitment of participants will begin in August 2010 and that all data, excluding the 6 month follow-up will be completed by September 2011.  Appreciating that the protocols for the administration of the toolbox measures are not yet complete, that OMB approval will be required and that it will be necessary to build into the contract timeline the hiring and training of field staff and the establishment of testing sites, could you please clarify the timeline for the entire contract, versus the timeline for recruitment and testing of participants.
A25: The contract timeline will be from the award of the contract sometime in late March 2009 through the completion of all tasks under the contract, including the 6 month follow-up assessment of a subset of participants.  The length of the contract depends on how the contractors propose to complete the follow-up assessments.  Preference will be given to contractors who can feasibly and reliably (i.e., without introducing bias) conduct the follow-up assessments on a subset of early participants (i.e., participants enrolled in August 2010 – January 2011) so that the completion of the follow-up assessments for this subset coincides with the completion of all norming activities in September 2011.  However, we will also allow for the completion of follow-up activities to extend beyond the norming activities if necessary. Therefore, the timeline for the entire contract is expected at a minimum to be from March 2009 to September 2011, but may extend if necessary to December 2011.

 

Q26: We understand that self administered and technician assisted tools will capture data from the participant electronically. Could you comment on the format of data collection of the technician administered tools?  Will results be recorded by the technician on paper, and if so, will the contractor be requested to perform data coding and entry for those data collection forms? 

A26: Data will be collected on computers provided by NorthShore-RI. In most cases data collection will be automatic (as a subject takes a test the results are automatically recorded). In several cases, such as in many of the motor tasks, a data entry screen will be provided to the examiner. There is no plan for paper-based data collection—and therefore no additional data coding, nor data entry will be required. Data backup should be enacted daily when the site computer is replicated back to NorthShore via the internet.

Q27: Would it be acceptable to purposefully select testing locations or must they be selected using a probabilistic method?

A27: Purposeful selection of testing locations is acceptable. However, the onus is on the contractor to demonstrate the extent to which the selected locations will yield nationally representative normative data.

Q28: Can we propose a primary (recommended) approach and a secondary approach to demonstrate cost implications and feasibility of different sampling methods?

A28: Yes.

Q29: Will all results for Toolbox measures (self administered, technician assisted and technician administered) be recorded in laptops provided by the Toolbox project?

A29: Yes.  The only hardware/software that would need to be provided by the contractors would be for the purpose of recruiting and tracking participants and possibly for administering the initial questionnaire (although the initial questionnaire could be setup online by Northshore and/or enabled on the provided site computers).

Q30: How will data collected by the contractor be shared with the Toolbox team?  Are there constraints due to software language used by the Toolbox team to collect and manage data from the testing sites?

A30: See response to Question 26.  Additional accrual data and potentially questionnaire data collected within the contractor’s own computer system (if so desired) will need to be forwarded to NorthShore on a regular basis.  

Q31: Will there be dedicated Toolbox staff to troubleshoot data sharing problems?

A31: Yes.

Q32: In a previous Q & A session, it was mentioned that there can be some flexibility with the sample sizes in the strata. Can you clarify that statement?

A32: We recognize that there may be some strata for which it would be cost prohibitive to obtain the sample sizes indicated.  In these cases, we would consider either collapsing adjacent strata or obtaining fewer cases in the problematic stratum.

Q33: Are there back-up provisions to ensure no data are lost?  Who is responsible for establishing these provisions? 

A33: See response to Question 26. 

Q34: The age bands for the adult sample are in 10-year increments except for the 80-85 age group. Why is that?

A34: Age bands for both the pediatric and adult samples were determined based on assumptions about the stability of neurological and behavioral functioning across the lifespan.  Age bands for children and the oldest adult group are smaller as we anticipate more variability in functioning across these ages.  Adults 18-79 years of age, however, are expected to have less variability in their functioning; therefore the age bands are wider. 

Q35: Can you clarify the eligibility criteria?  As an example, would a person with mild dementia who is receiving in-home nursing care be eligible?

A35: The three eligibility criteria are 1) age between 3 and 85 inclusive, 2) able to understand instructions in English or Spanish, 3) sufficient cognitive function to complete an informed consent process.  Persons with disabilities will not be excluded as they may be able to complete some Toolbox measures not affected by their disability.  Regarding the example, this person would be eligible provided s/he could provide informed consent. 

